e l e c t r o n i c
Quality is our Drive.
Thyristor Controllers
SGP 160-2,5/4/8P/16P
Assembly- and Commissioning Instructions
SGP 160-2,5/4/8P/16P 1
12300.10004as per 01/26
Table of Contents Page

hereby declares that the following product (device, component, unit) in the version as supplied
Product designation:  DC Thyristor Controller
Series / type designation: SGP 160-2,5/4/8P/16P
Article number: 223...
Year of manufacture:    1999
complies with the provisions of the following EU-directives:
2014/30/EU
2014/35/EU
2011/65/EU
This EC Declaration of Conformity is no longer valid, if the product is modified or changed
without our agreement.
This declaration is issued under the sole responsibility of the signatory.
Berg, 29.01.2026     Bernhard Tischner, Managing director
(place, date) (signatory and function of the signatory) (signature)
Electromagnetic compatibility
Electrical equipment designed for use within certain voltage limits
The restriction of the use of certain hazardous substances in
electrical and electronic equipment
The following harmonized standards have been applied:
EN 60947-1:2007+A1:2012
EN 60947-4-2:2012
Low-voltage switchgear and controlgear General rules
Low-voltage switchgear and controlgear
Contactors and motor-starters - AC semiconductor motor
controllers and starters
6 SGP 160-2,5/4/8P/16P
6. Block diagram
7. Functional description
Speed setpoint
The setpoint voltage is 0 ... 10VDC. The setpoint value can be generated either by means of the
potentiometer or externally. By connecting a 500 Ohm resistor in parallel to the setpoint input
terminals it is possible to feed in a setpoint current of 0...20mA. With the setpoint integrator it is
possible to realize an acceleration and deceleration time that is linear in time.
Speed controller
The speed controller is designed alternatively for tachometer control or armature voltage control
with adjustable I x R compensation.
Current controller
The current controller generates the control voltage for the pulse stage. If the current actual value
exceeds the adjusted current setpoint, the motor voltage will be reduced. Thus the motor and the
drive are not overloaded.
Pulse stage
The pulse stage generates the control pulses for the thyristors. Their length from the trigger point
to the next zero crossing of the voltage wave enables a safe operation of the device even under
highly inductive load.
Power unit
The power unit consists of a single-phase, half-controllable bridge circuit and an exciting-voltage
source. The circuit additionally includes measures to protect the power semiconductors against
overvoltage.
n max
n min
Setpoint
integrator
n
I max
Speed
controller
Vp
IxR
T M
Pulse
stage
I
Current
controller
Power
unit
Mains
Isolating module
as option
SGP 160-2,5/4/8P/16P 7
8. Technical data
8.1 Ambient conditions
SGP 160-2,5 SGP 160-4 SGP 160-8P SGP 160-16P